

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JENIFER ARBAUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

Y & H CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

JEFFREY A. SCHWARTZ

Counsel of Record

WATKINS LUDLUM WINTER

& STENNIS, P.A.

650 Poydras Street, Suite 1020

New Orleans, LA 70130

Phone: (504) 522-8788

Fax: (504) 522-8865

ERIC SCHNAPPER

School of Law

University of Washington

P.O. Box 353020

Seattle, WA 98195

Phone: (206) 616-3167

Counsel for Petitioner

Jenifer Arbaugh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. INTRODUCTION.....	10
II. THE TEXT OF TITLE VII MAKES CLEAR THAT THE EMPLOYEE-NUMEROSITY RE- QUIREMENT IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL.....	13
A. Section 706(f)(3) Of Title VII, Which Con- fers Jurisdiction Over Claims Arising Un- der That Title, Contains No Limitation Based On The Number Of A Defendant’s Employees.....	13
B. The Definition Of “Employer” In Section 701(b) Does Not Limit Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction	15
III. TREATING THE EMPLOYEE-NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT AS JURISDICTIONAL WOULD BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATION OF TITLE VII.....	26
A. Litigation Of The Employee-Numerosity Requirements Frequently Turns On Com- plex Factual Determinations	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Treating The Employee-Numerosity Requirement As Jurisdictional Would Interfere With The Efficient Administration Of Title VII.....	31
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Beacon Theaters v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>Broussard v. L.J. Bossier, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Burdett v. Abrasive Engineering & Technology, Inc.</i> , 989 F.Supp. 1107 (D.Kan. 1997)	28
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	36
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	24
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho Intern. Corp.</i> , 210 F.Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	31
<i>Da Silva v. Kinsho Intern. Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	34, 37, 38
<i>Dody v. Oxy US, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Doe v. Goldstein’s Deli</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 773 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Douglas v. E.G. Baldwin & Associates, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	15
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Associates</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	15
<i>Gilbert v. David</i> , 235 U.S. 561 (1915).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guadagno v. Wallack Ader Levithan Associate</i> , 932 F.Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	28
<i>Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	14
<i>Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit, Pacific Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1004 (1992)	38
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	10
<i>Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	10
<i>Martin v. United Way of Erie County</i> , 829 F.2d 445 (3d Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	26
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	28, 29, 30
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 959 (2004).....	32, 33
<i>Nowak v. Iron Workers Local 6 Pension Fund</i> , 81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Pollard v. E.J. du Pont de Numours & Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	36
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	10
<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> , 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Sharpe v. Jefferson Distributing Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shendock v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 893 F.2d 1458 (3d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for A Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13, 14, 15, 19, 39
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	14
<i>Timm v. Mead Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United Phosphorous, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	19
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 615 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Vanness</i> , 85 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	27
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	20
<i>Westphal v. Catch Ball Products Corp.</i> , 953 F.Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	34
<i>Wheeler v. Hurdman</i> , 825 F.2d 257 (10th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Yellow Freight System, Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	26
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	8, 16, 17
 STATE CASES	
<i>Alcorn v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 898 So.2d 385 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Taylor v. L.S.U. Medical Center</i> , 892 So.2d 581 (La. App. 2d Cir. 2004).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 1408(a).....	19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 8715	22
5 U.S.C. § 8912	22
5 U.S.C. § 8961	20, 22
5 U.S.C. § 8991	20, 22
5 U.S.C. § 9007	20
7 U.S.C. § 808c.....	20
7 U.S.C. § 1506(d).....	22
7 U.S.C. § 2111(b)	20
7 U.S.C. § 2713(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 3409	20
7 U.S.C. § 4313(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 4509(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 4609(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 4814(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 4909(b).....	20
7 U.S.C. § 6008(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 6106(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 6202(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 6410(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 7418(b)(1)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 7447(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 7467(b)(1)	20
7 U.S.C. § 7486(b)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 470ff(c).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 714b	22
15 U.S.C. § 814	20
15 U.S.C. § 1339	20
15 U.S.C. § 2707(g).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 450ss-4(f)	22
21 U.S.C. § 332(a).....	20
22 U.S.C. § 282f.....	22
22 U.S.C. § 1346(a).....	20
22 U.S.C. § 6713(1).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	20
28 U.S.C. § 1333	20
28 U.S.C. § 1338(b).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1340	20
28 U.S.C. § 1347	21
28 U.S.C. § 1348	22
28 U.S.C. § 1350	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1351	22
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d).....	34, 37
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4).....	23
38 U.S.C. § 4323(b)(1)	23
38 U.S.C. § 4323(b)(3)	23
39 U.S.C. § 409(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1343(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	24, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(c)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	2, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(5)	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(d).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	1, 17
42 U.S.C. § 4072	22
42 U.S.C. § 11046(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 11046(c)	14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 24301(m)(2)	20
49 U.S.C. § 49110	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
La. Rev. Stat. §§ 23:301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:302(2)	36
La. Civil Code § 3215	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(a)	27
150 A.L.R. Fed. 441	30
B. Lindemann and P. Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (1996)	18
C. Wright and M. Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (6th ed.2002).....	24
Comment, “The Right to A Jury Trial For Jurisdic- tional Issues”, 6 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 149 (1984)	24
EEOC Compliance Manual, part 2-III(B)(a)(iii)(a) available at http://eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold. html	31
<i>Note, Trial By Jury of Jurisdictional Facts in Federal Courts</i> , 48 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 471 (1963)	24
P. Lindemann and D. Kadue, <i>Sexual Harassment in Employment Law</i> (1992)	36
P. Lindemann and D. Kadue, 1999 Cumulative Sup- plement, <i>Sexual Harassment in Employment Law</i>	37
Restatement of the Law (Second) Judgments, § 24 (1982)	35
S DiTrolino, “Undermining and Unintwining: The Right to A Jury Trial and Rule 12(b)(1)”, 33 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 1247 (2003).....	24
